CHAPTER 320-H. F. No. 524.

An Act to authorize villages acting under the General Laws to fund their floating indebtedness in certain cases.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Certain villages permitted to fund their floating indebtedness.—That any village of this state, acting under the general laws thereof, having a floating indebtedness at the time of the passage of this act, exceding Five Thousand Dollars, is hereby authorized and empowered to fund such floating indebtedness in the manner provided in Sections 1932 and 1933 of the General Statutes of 1913; provided that such funding bonds so issued with the bonds already issued by said village do not make the net indebtedness of said village, as defined in Section 1848 of said General Statutes, exceed fifteen per cent of the assessed valuation of real estate therein.

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 24, 1915.

CHAPTER 321—H. F. No. 535.

An Act authorizing boards of county commissioners to enter into contracts for the care and support, at county poor houses of certain persons not paupers.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. County boards to contract for care of persons other than paupers.—The board of county commissioners of any county now or hereinafter maintaining a poor house for the reception and support of poor persons chargeable on such county are hereby authorized to enter into contracts for the support and care at such poor house of aged and decrepit persons or indigent persons who are then actual residents of said county, for a stipulated sum per week, provided, however, that said sum shall be one amply sufficient to fully reimburse the county, unless such person is an indigent person, and provided further that the county board shall have the privilege and right to terminate such contracts whenever such board may deem it for the best interest of the county so to do.

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 24, 1915.